

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR

Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod



DISTRICT-E

HON CATHERINE SARING-EVARISTO City Councilor

HON. MICHAEL E. SOLIS City Councilor

HON, ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Coungilor

ABSENT

HON, RAMON N. BAUTISTA

City Councilor

HON, ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Councilor

HON: LEVY M. TELA

City Councilor

DISTRICT II

Crach HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA City Councilor

HON, BEYNALDO D. PALABRICA City Councilo

HON, REYNALDO M. FABIAN

City Coungilor

doyli 983.83 HON ROGELIO M. NOLASCO

City Councilor

HON, ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN City Condidior

HON, SIMPLICIO G, DOMINGUEZ City Councilde

HON, RANDY C. FRANCISCO

Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President

HON, PALM ANGER S, BUNCIO SK Federation President

Attested by:

ATTY-KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Certified by

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor

Approved b HON, STRIKE B. REVILLA City Mayor

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2025-638 Series of 2025

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE EXISTENCE OF A STATE OF CALAMITY AT BARANGAY ZAPOTE 1, CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE AND AUTHORIZING THE RELEASE OF THREE MILLION PESOS (PHP 3,000,000.00) FROM THE CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT FUND FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE, RELIEF GOODS, AND OTHER INCIDENTAL EXPENSES RELATED TO RELIEF AND REHABILITATION OPERATIONS.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Alejandro F. Gutierrez

Co-sponsored by:

Hon. Roberto L. Advincula, Hon. Palm Angel S. Buncio, Hon. Simplicio G. Dominguez, Hon. Catherine Sarino-Evaristo, Hon. Reynaldo M. Fabian, Hon. Randy C. Francisco, Hon. Adrilieto G. Gawaran, Hon. Rogelio M. Nolasco, Hon. Alde Joselito F. Pagulayan, Hon. Reynaldo D. Palabrica, Hon. Michael E. Solis and Hon. Levy M. Tela

WHEREAS, in the wee hours of 12 January 2025, a fire broke out at a house on Waling-waling Street, Barangay Zapote 1 City of Bacoor, Cavite, that rapidly spread to adjacent residential units which were mostly made from light materials.

WHEREAS, the City of Bacoor Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (CBDRRMC) resolution No. 01 Series of 2025 dated January 13, 2025, requesting the Sangguniang Panlungsod to declare the existence of a state of calamity in Barangay Zapote 1, City of Bacoor, Cavite and authorizing the release of Three Million Pesos (Php 3,000,000.00) from the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund.

WHEREAS, a copy of the said CBDRRMC Resolution No. 1, Series of 2025 was submitted by the Office of the City Mayor to the Sangguniang Panlungsod for review and approval together with reports from the City Social Welfare Development Office (CSWDO) confirming the extent of the damage caused by the said fire.

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR



Seal of Good 2023 Awarde

DISTRICT

HON CATHERINE SARING-EVARISTO City Councilor

HON. MICHAEZ, E. SOLIS City Councilor

HON, ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor

ABSENT

HON, RAMON N. BAUTISŤA

City Councilor

HON, ALEJANDRO F. GUTTERREZ City Councilor

HON LEVY M. TELA City Councilor

DISTRICT II

Orach HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA City Councilor

HON, BEYNALDO D. PALABRICA

City Councilar

HON, REYNALDO M. FABIAN

City Councilor

dogli 983. 83 HON ROGELIO M. NOLASCO

City Councilor

HON, ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN

HON, SIMPLICIO G, DOMINGUEZ

City Councile

HON, RANDY C. FRANCISCO

Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President ela

HON. PALM ANGEL S. BUNCIO

SK Federation President

Attested by:

ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Certified by:

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor

Approved by:

ION. STRIKE B. REVILLA City Mayor

Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

the relief and rehabilation operations.

NOW THEREFORE, upon the motion of Hon. Alejandro F. Gutierrez, unanimously seconded by the Body, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Sangguniana Panlungsod in regular session assembled to declare the existence of a state of calamity in Barangay Zapote 1, City of Bacoor, Cavite and authorizing the release of Three Million Pesos (Php 3,000,000.00) from the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund for financial assistance,

RESOLVED LASTLY, to furnish the Office of the City Mayor, the CBDRRMC, the CSWDO, the University of the Philippines-Office of the National Administrative Register (UP-ONAR) and other government agencies concerned with copies of this resolution.

relief goods, and other incidental expenses in relation to

APPROVED this 13th day of January 2025 at the City of Bacoor, Cavite by the 5th Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was passed by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bacoor, Cavite on the 13th day of January 2025.

Certified:

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA

Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Attested:

ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA, JR.

Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Approved:

HON, STRIKE B. REVILLA

City Mayor

City Resolution No. 2025-638 (State of Calamity Barangay Zapote 1) 13 January 2025 Page 2